
i'20 pf'' DAS ^ /i/

THE STA TE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPAR TMENT OF TRA NSPOR TA TION

Duimrtmp.nl ofTntntptirtnlion

Victoria F. Sheehaii William Cass, P.E.

Commissioner Assistant Commissioner

Bureau of Highway Maintenance
(Well Section)
March 31, 2020

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with Skiilings & Sons, Inc. of
Amherst, NH (Vendor 161456) in the amount of $18,040.00 for a 6-inch drilled well and pump on the
property of Vickie Frye, 1 134 Maple Street, (NH 127), Hopkinton, NH, from the date of Governor and
Council approval through June 30, 2021, unless extended by the Department in accordance with the
Standard Specifications. 100% Highway funds.

Funding is available in State Fiscal Year 2020 as follows:

FY 2020

04-96-96-960515-3066

Salted Wells Account

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $ 18,040.00

EXPLANATION

Results of investigations and water analysis has been evaluated, and it has been determined that the
existing water supply has been contaminated by highway chlorides. The Department is therefore
obligated to obtain a new water supply for the owner. This proposal is in confomiity with RSA 228:34.

This contract was advertised and five bids were received and publicly opened on March 26, 2020.
Skiilings & Sons, Inc. of Amherst, NH was the low bidder at $18,040.00 and the Department considers
this bid to be reasonable.

JOHN 0. MORTON BUILDING • 7 HAZEN DRIVE • P.O. BOX 483 • CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 603-271-3734 • FAX; 603-271-3914 . TOD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 • INTERNET: WVAW.NHDOT.COM



Page 2

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the
Attorney General as to form and execution; and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are
available. Copies of the fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the
Department of Administrative Services' Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will
be on file at the Department of Transportation.

VFS/pcj
Attachment:

Sincerely,

Victoria F. Sheehan

Commissioner

Department Estimate: $21,260.00
Contract Amount: $18.040.00
Under Estimate: $ 3,220.00



EWjT
Department ofTransportation

ABC Bid Data

HOPKINTON

425970

NON-FEDERAL

PROJECT: HOPKINTON

STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 42597D

FED. PROJECT NUMBER: NON-FEDERAL

DATE BIDS OPEN:

SCOPE OF WORK:

COMPLETION DATE:

LOCATION:

March 26, 2020, 2:00

Replace Frye salted wet!

June 30, 2021

Awarded To: SKILUNGS & SONS INC

9 COLUMBIA DRIVE

AMHERST, NH 03031

Amount $18,040.00

Award Date:

Certified by: PETER.E.STAMNAS
Oireqof of Pra)»a Developmeni

Summary of Bidders

Contractor Bid Amount Rank

SKILLINGS^&'^NS'.INC ; o"
.r 9rC0LUMBlADRIVErAMHERST NH'03031 ■ ' ̂ ;• '

!  . '/ * ' O ' '
•A '-;k • c
V  •• " >

^  '-v.:-

'f* • ^
■  $18.040.00- -  - P A

WRAGG BROS OF VERMONT INC

ROUTE 5. PO BOX 110, ASCUTNEY VT 05030

$19,342.00 B

N:a:,MANPSH"INC ^ ^ \ ■
^?120 NORTHGATE PLAZA. MORRISVILLE VT-OSGsf P-";';;' >

,  ■: $2i;i90.qp;v. - ;  - c

GUSHING & SONS INC

631 Route 12 North . SURRY NH 03431
$23,237.50 D

tJOGDENCOINC- ' V ■
. 17.CA1TERWOOD ROAD, TEWKSBURYMA01876

, $32,32^00 -  - . :

Tuesday, May 19, 2020
Page 1 of S



Department ofTransportation

ABC Bid Data

HOPKINTON

42597D

NON-FEDERAL

PSU miMOS t SONS SK

ICOLUHBUORM

AMHERST. NN SSUI

WRAOO BROS or VCRHONT BIC

Rourei

ASCUTNCT.VTSSUS

Item No. Docflptlen Untt Quonthy UnH Prtca TotM UnH Prica [Total UnH Pries Total

Items

M2.162S 6* DRILLED WELL LF 600.00 61200 $6,000.00 $11.00 $5,500.00 $10.50 $5,250.00

M2.1U PILOT HOLE FOR 6* WELL (INCLUDES f CASING) LF 160.00 $26.00 K160.00 $24.00 $3,640.00 $25.00 $4.000.m

662.244 4- WELL CASING (INCLUDING JASWELL SEALS *
GROUT)

LF 300.00 $S.SO $1,650.00 $6.W $1,600.00 $5.00 $i.soo.m

66241 TRENCH AND PIPE LF 260.00 $9.00 $2,250.00 S4.00 $1,000.00 $6.00 $2.000.K

662421 1- PE FLEXIBLE TUBING LF 400.00 $1.00 $400.00 $0.50 $200.00 $0.48 $19200

66262076 SUBMERSIBLE PUMP (3/4 HP) AND ACCESSORIES EA 1.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00 $2,500.00 $2500.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00

1006.11 ALTERATIONS AND ADDfTIOHS AS NEEDED •

UNANTKIPATED WORK
6 3,000X0 $1.00 $3,000.00 $1.00 $3,000.00 $1.W $3,000.00

1006.16 ALTERATIONS AND ADOmONS AS NEEDED • PUMPING

TEST
6 200.00 $1.00 $200.00 $1.00 $200.00 $1.00 $200.00

-
Totals: $21.26a00 $16,640.00 $19,34200

AIL Totals: 1

Totals: $21.26&00 $18,040X0 $19,34200

Tuesday, May 19, 2020

Page2ors



ABC Bid Data

Department of Transportation
HOPKINTON

42S97D

NON-FEDERAL

PSU MAiMMOSHaR

HORTMOAn PtAZA

WORRSVIXE. VT eSMI

CUSHaiOASONStIC

U1 ami)* 11 MerOi

Swty. HH«a4ai

Item No. Oeecftpdon Unit Quantity UnH Price TotM Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

Items

062.1026 r DRILLED WELL LF 500.00 51200 56,000.00 514.00 57.000.00 512.00 $6,000.00

062.106 PILOT HOLE FOR 0' WELL (INCLUDES 6* CASING) LF 160.00 526.00 54.160.00 $24.00 $3,840.00 529.00 54.640.00

002.244 4' WELL CASING (INCLUDING JASWELL SEALS A
GROUT)

LF 300.00 55.50 51.650.00 $10.00 $3,000.00 511.20 $3,360.00

00241 TRENCH AND PIPE LF 250.00 59.00 $2,250.00 55.00 51.250.00 $8.35 $2,067.50

002421 1- PE FLEXIBLE TUBING LF 400.00 51.00 5400.00 51.00 5400.00 50.75 $300.00

0025207$ SUBMERSIBLE PUMP (3M HP) AND ACCESSORIES EA 1.00 53.600.00 53.600.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $3,650.00 53,650.00

1000.11 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED •

UNANTKIPATED WORK

$ 3,000.00 51.00 53.000.00 51.00 $3,000.00 $1.00 53,000.00

1000.10 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED • PUMPING
TEST

5 200.00 51.00 $200.00 51.00 $200.00 51.00 $200.00

Totals: 521,200.00 521,190.00 523,237.50

AIL Totals: 1

TolMs: 521.20a00 521.190.00 523,237.50

Tuesday, May 19, 2020
Page3or5



//gyy

DOT
Department of Transportation

ABC Bid Data

HOPKINTON

42S97D

NON-FEDERAL

Item No. Description Unit Quantity

PSU TJOOOCNCOMC

ITC*l ItKWUOO ROAO

TCMKsauirr. MAeitn

Unit Price | TotM Unit Price | Total UnH Price | Total

Items

W2.162S 6' DRILLED WELL LF 500.00 $12.00 $6,000.00 $1ZS0 $6,250.00

S62.1M PILOT HOLE FOR 6' WELL (INCLUDES 6" CASING) LF 160.00 $26.00 $4,160.00 $48.50 $7,760.00

662J44 4' WEU CASING (INCLUDING JASWELL SEALS &
GROUT)

LF 300.00 $5.60 $1,650.00 $9.50 $2,850.00

M2.41 TRENCH AND PIPE LF 250.00 $9.X $2,250.00 $30.00 $7,500.00

M2.421 rPE FLEXIBLE TUBING LF 400.00 $1.00 $400.00 $0.66 $264.00

64232075 SUBMERSIBLE PUMP (2/4 HP) AND ACCESSORIES EA 1.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00

1006.11 ALTERATIONS AND ADDTTIONS AS NEEDED •

UNANTiaPATEO WORK

5 3,000.00 $1.00 $3,000.00 81.00 $3,000.00

1008.18 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED • PUMPING

TEST

5 200.00 $1.00 $200.00 31.00 $200.00

Totals: $21,260.00 $32,324.00 1

Alt Totals: 1

Totals: $21,260.00 $32,324.00 1 1

Tuesday, Hay 19, 2020
Page4or5



DCjT
Department of Transportation

PS&E Comparison

HOPKINTON

42597D

NON-FEDERAL

tbto; pm

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total A-PS&E Difference

Items

662.1626 6" DRILLED WELL LF 500.00 $11.00 $5,500.00 $12.00 $6,000.00 ($500.00)

662.166
PILOT HOLE FOR 6" WELL (INCLUDES 6"
CASING)

LF 160.00 $24.00 $3,840.00 $26.00 $4,160.00 ($320.00)

662.244
4- WELL CASING (INCLUDING JASWELL SEALS
&

GR0UT1

LF 300.00 $6.00 $1,800.00 $5.50 $1,650.00 $150.00

662.41 TRENCH AND PIPE LF 250.00 $4.00 $1,000.00 $9.00 $2,250.00 ($1,250.00)

662.421 rPE FLEXIBLE TUBING LF 400.00 $0.50 $200.00 $1.00 $400.00 ($200.00)

662.52075
SUBMERSIBLE PUMP (3/4 HP) AND
ACCESSORIES

EA 1.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00 ($1,100.00)

1008.11 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED -

UNANTICIPATED WORK

$ 3,000.00 $1.00 $3,000.00 $1.00 $3,000.00 $0.00

1008.18
ALTERATIONS AND ADDFTIONS AS NEEDED -

PUMPING

TEST

$ 200.00 $1.00 $200.00 $1.00 $200.00 $0.00

Total: $18,040.00 $21,260.00 ($3,220.00)

Tuesday, May 19, 2020 Page 5 of 5



ACORcf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
OATl (HMiOOrVYYY)

4/21/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATTVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER

IMPORTANT If th# csrtiflcats holdsr Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(its) must bt sndorasd. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, sub)tct to
tha tsrmt and conditions of the policy, certain pollciea may require an andoraemenl A atatement on this certificate doee not confer rights to the

PRODUCER

THE ROWliST AGENCY INC.

45 Conetitnxtion Avenue

P.O. Box Sll

Concord NH 03302-0511

Buaan Oilman

(603)224-2562 1 fjSc n-i:

AriiwwF- agllBanSrowlayaaancy.com
IMBURFRIS) AFFOROINQ COVERAGE NAIC •

iN$uRERA:CincinMti Insurance Company 10677

INSURED

Skillings S Sons, Inc.

9 Columbia Drive

WSURERe;

INSURERC:

mSURERO:

mSURERE:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT \MTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POUCIES. LIMITS SHOVW MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

tffSR

m.
TYPCOFWSUfUNCC

• t !■ ' t
POLICY NUMBER

COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABQJTY

CLAIMSMAOE B OCCUR

0£N\ AGGREGATE UMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY 0 JECT CH LOC
OTHER: Ho XCU E»eluilon

AUTOMOOLE UABtUTY

ANY AUTO
AU OMNEO
AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OVSMEO
AUTOS

tPP0S63553

EPP0S63S53

1/1/2020

1/1/2020

1/1/2021

1/1/2021

EACH OCCURRENCE
TSaaXBETCTJERTCC
PREMISES fE« occuff^nol

MED EXP (Any ecu porw)

PERSONAL A AOV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AGG

■csassmiiiSEFnnir
fEa>eda»n«
BODILY INJURY (P« poraon)

BODILY INJURY (Par aedOM)
PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Par aetidwiM

1,000.000

500,000

10,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

1,000,000

UMBRELLA LlAB

EXCESS UAB

occun

CLAIMS4AA0E

BPP05C3353 1/1/2020 1/1/2021 EACH OCCURRENCE 5.000.000

AGGREGATE 5.000.000

oeo I RETENTION 3
HWORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS- UASajTY
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNERIEXECUTVE
orncERAiiEuaER excluoeo?
(MudMory in MH)
KvM. Oasciiba inOar
0ESCRIPT10W OF OPERATIONS bate*

BIIC04714ei*02

3A Stataa: MH MA Rl YT HB

Exeludad Offloar;

Monaan Skillinga

1/1/2020 1/1/2021 peN
statute

W
EP

E.L EACH accident 1.000.000

E.L DISEASE • EA EMPLOYEE 1,000,000

E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT 1.000.000

LasBMd/RantRd Equipoant EPP05S3S53 1/1/2020 1/1/2021 SZOO.OeO LM

DESCRIPTION OF CPEIUTIONSI LOCATIONS / VEHKLES (ACORD 101. AtftfWenal Ramwlu SehadMa. awy ba ittachad IT rnwa apaca la raqtSrad)
ProjMCt I42597D Bopklnton, NH. Stat* of NH, DOT, its officials, w^loyaas and voluntaars ara additional
insurads as raspacts ganaral liability, auto liability and ufflbralla whan raquirad by writtan contract
wit^ naaad insurad.

State of Maw Has^ahica
Dept. of Transportation
PO Box 483
Concord, MH 03302-0463

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZEO REPRESENTATIVE

Susan Gilman/SJG

ACORD 25 (2014/01)
INS026 (201401)

The ACORD name and logo ars ragistered marks of ACORD


